11/9/2016

w-ptas-101/ptasweb/Printlmages.aspx?appname=Examine&reqid=13284473&folderid=1

900382473

10/24/2016

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM403088

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNM	NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT C	OF THE ENTIRE INTER	EST AND THE GOODWILL						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	_ tree Islan	d Wire (USA).	Ine.	B 201					
Name /	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type						
Sumiden Wire Products Corporation		09/30/2016	Corporation:						

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sumiden Wire Products Corporation
Street Address:	710 Marshall Stuart Dr
City:	Dickson
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37055
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Alexander of	180000	 VAC II	******	200 pt	1	Wo	orc	Į	Vla	ırk	<u>K</u>	Was erforce assume	alamining are said.	 	
Registration Number:	2808240	IA														 	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

9164474781

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

916-319-4791

Email:

lesley.berger@stoel.com

Correspondent Name:

Lesley Berger

Address Line 1:

500 Capitol Mall Ste 1600

Address Line 4:

Sacramento, CALIFORNIA 95814

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lesley D. Berger	- B. Ber Stat Learning and Company and Company and Company of the
SIGNATURE:	/lesley d. berger/	Service Committee and Committe
DATE SIGNED:	10/24/2016	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page2;tif-source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page3;tif-source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page4,tif.source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page5;tif-source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page4;tif-source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page5;tif-source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page5;tif-source=Trademark

Contraction of the Contraction o

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sumiden_Tree Island)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0411

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment"), dated as of September 30, 2016 is made by Tree Island Wire (USA), Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Sumiden Wire Products Corporation, a California corporation, a California corporation ("Assignee"), is being delivered pursuant to Section 5.2(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor, Assignee, dated as of September 30, 2016 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Assigned Trademarks:
 - (a) the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof;
 - (b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this

88289428.1 0057604-00004

Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

[Remainder of page was intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first written above.

TREE ISLAND WIRE (USA), INC., a Delaware corporation

Dale R. MacLear

President & CEO

SUMIDEN WIRE PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a California corporation

Зу:_____

Brian E. Burr President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first written above.

TREE ISLAND WIRE (USA), INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

Dale R. MacLean President & CEO

SUMIDEN WIRE PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a California corporation

Bu

Brian E. Burr

President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

88289428 0057604-00004

Schedule 1 ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

[see attached]

88289428.1 0057604-00004

RECORDED: 10/24/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0416